Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company

Company number

Argent Risk Management Solutions Limited 05336990

Chancery Division,

In the High Court of Justice, Court case number

Companies Court 8049 of 2015

We,

Anne C O'Keefe Benjamin J Browne Peter M Saville
AlixPartners AlxParners AlxPartners

The Zenith Building Cornerstone 6 New Street Square
26 Spring Gardens 107 West Regent Street LLondon

Manchester Glasgow EC4A 3BF

M2 1AB G2 2BA

administrators of the above company, attach a progress report for the period

From To
23 November 2015 22 May 2016
Sgnec (D)
Joint Administrator '
Dated }?* OQ)Q—O[(?

Contact Detalls:

You do not have to give any contact
information In the box opposite but f
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
wiil be visible to searchers of the

nr1thhir raas e

SATURDAY

18/06/2016 #151
COMPANIES HOUSE

QINAEIRNE

The Parabis Team
AlixPartners

The Zenith Building
26 Spning Gardens
Manchester

M2 1AB

+44 (0) 161 838 4583

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Administrators’ Progress
Report for the period

23 November 2015 to

22 May 2016

AAI Realisations Limited (formerly Argent
Adjusting and Investigations Limited),

CM Realisations Limited (formerly
Carmichaels (KC) Limited) and

Argent Risk Management Solutions Limited

All in Administration

17 June 2016

AlixPartners
When it really matters.




i L

AAI Reabsations Limited (formerly Argent Adjusting and Investigations Limited})
CM Realisations Limited (formerly Carmichaels (KC) Limited) and

Argent Risk Management Solutions Lumited

Allin Administration (together the Companies)

Contents

S e W N =

Appendices

Appendix A
Appendix B
Appendix C
Appendix D
Appendix E
Appendix F
Appendix G

AlixPartners

The Zemth Building
26 Spring Gardens
Manchester M2 1AB

Investigations

Why this report has been prepared
Summary of information for creditors

Progress of the Administrations

Estimated outcome for creditors

What happens next

Group structure

Statutory information

13
14
18

Receipts and Payments Accounts for the period 23 November 2015 to 22 May 2016

Administrators’ fees and pre-administration costs

Administrators’ expenses and disbursements

Additional information 1n relation to the Admimstrators' fees

Exit routes

t +44 (0) 161 838 4500 f +44 (0) 161 838 4501

© AhxPartners 2016 All nghts reserved

www alixpartners com




AA[ Realisations Limited (formerly Argent Adjusting and Investigations Limuted)
CM Reahsations Limited (formerly Carmichaels (KC) Laimited) and

Argent Risk Management Solutions Limited

Allin Admimistration (together the Companies)

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

Why this report has been prepared

As you will be aware, Peter Saville, Benjamin Browne and Anne {'Keefe (the Admimstrators)
were appointed on 23 November 2015 over the following entities

Entity names Entity acronym

AAl Reahisations Limited {formerly Argent Adjusting and Investigations Limuted)  AAI
CM Realisations Limited (formerly Carmichaels (KC) Limited) CM
Argent Risk Management Solutions Limeted ARMS

The Administrators were also appointed cver seven addinonal companies as detaled below
These together with the Company form the group (the Group)

Entity names Entily acronym

Parabns Management Limited PML
Parabis Group Linuted PGL
Parabis Limited Limited
Parabis Law LLP LLP
Woodfield Consuitancy Services (UK) Limited Woodfield
ARL Reahsations Limited (Formerly Argent Rehabilitation Limited) ARL
Parabis Holdings Limited Holdings

In accordance with UK insolvency legislation, an admuinistrator 1s required to provide a progress
report covering the period of six months commencing on the date on which a company entered
into administration and every subsequent period of six months This progress report covers the
period 23 November 2015 to 22 May 2016 (the Period)

This report has been prepared 1n accordance with rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

The purpose of this report 1s to provide statutory and financial information about the Companies
and to provide an update on the progress of the Administrations, including details of assets
reahised during the Penod, details regarding the Administrators’ fees and the expected outcome

for each class of creditor

As a reminder an admimstrator of a company must perform their functions with a view to
achieving one of the fellowing statutory objectives

Objective 1 rescuing a company as a going concern,

Objective 2 achieving a better result for a company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if a company were wound up (wtthout first being 1n administration), or

Objective 3 reahsing property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

In these cases the Administrators are pursuing the second statutory objective Further details on
the actions taken to achieve that objective can be found 1n section 3 of this report

Details of the Administrators’ fees and disbursements incurred are detailed at Appendices D to F

Admuustrators’ Progress Report

ADM501




AAl Realisations Limited (formerly Argent Adjusting and Investigations Limited)
CM Reahsations Limited (formerty Carnichaels (KC) Limited) and

Argent Risk Management Solutions Limited

All in Adrmuntstration (together the Compames)

19 More information relating to the Admimistration process, Adminstrators’ fees and creditors’
rights can be found on AlixPartners’ creditor portal (http.//www.alixpartnersinfoportal.com}
Log-in details to access this information can be found within the covering letter you have
received

110 If you require a hard copy of this report or have any queries 1n relation to the contents of this
report or the Admimstration generally, please contact the Parabis team on 0161 838 4593, by

emall at parab)s-inadministration@alixpartners com, or write to AlixPartners, The Zenith
Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Administrators' Progress Report
ADMS501 2




AAT Realisations Limited (formerly Argent Adjusting and Investigations Limited)
CM Realisations Lirmited (formerly Carmichaels (KC) Limited) and

Argent Risk Management Solutions Limited

All in Admimstration {together the Companies)

2 Summary of information for creditors

Estimated dividend for creditors

Description Estimated debt £ Likely level of return £ or pence/£
Group
Secured creditors
Super senior debt 65 million 6 5 mullron (100 pence/£)
First hen 382 rmullion 15 2 rmullion - 21 8 milhion (40 - 57 pence/E)
Second hen 26 9 rmullion -
AAl
Preferential creditors 7.602 100 pence/£
Unsecured creditors
Third party creditors 14 0 mullion 1 pence/E
Inter-company creditors 2 7 million 1 pence/E

cMm

Unsecured creditors

Third party creditors 4 2 million 8 pence/E
Inter-company creditors 06 milhion 8 pence/£
ARMS
Preferental creditors 1,014 100 pence/£
Unsecured creditors
Third party creditors 87 million Less than one pence/£
Inter-company creditors 3 0 million Less than one pence/£
Notes:

Secured creditors

AAl and ARMS

The estimated level of debt 1s debt owed to the secured creditors at the date of appointment
The secured creditors’ debt reflects the total debt across the whole group, as detailed at
Appendix A, which has joint and several hability for all companies 1n the whole group who

acceded to the debenture as detailled 1n section 5

The return shown 1s the estimated return, after the costs of the Adminmistrations, from all the
members of the Group not just the Companies

™M

CM has no secured creditors and therefore all funds recovered in the Administration will be made
available for the unsecured creditors

Admimstrators' Progress Report
ADM501 3




AAI Realisations Limited (formerly Argent Adjusting and Investigatons Limited)
CM Realisatiens Limited (formerly Carmmichaels (KC) Limited) and

Argent Risk Management Solutions Limited

Allin Admunistration (together the Companies)

Preferential creditors

AAl and ARMS

The Administrators imtially understood there to be no preferential creditors in AAl and ARMS,
however, following appointment the Administrators became aware of employers’ pension
contributions which had not been paid into the companies’ pension

The Administrators estimate that preferential claims against AAl and ARMS will be £7,602 and
£1,014, respectively Claims have been submitted to the Redundancy Payments Service (RPS) for
these amounts The RPS will pay these amounts direct to the pension provider and/or the
indrvidual and will subsequently make a claimm in the Administrations

Preferential creditors will be paid n full in both cases

CM

CM did not have any employees, therefore, there are no preferential claims
Unsecured creditors

The estimated debt for unsecured creditors has been taken from the directors’ statement of
affairs (SoA)

AAl and ARMS

The estimated net property of AAl 1s approximately £1 0 million resulting in a Prescribed Part
fund of £203,000 for unsecured creditors

The estimated debt for AAIl 1s more than previously reported, a proportion of this uplift relates to
a VAT liability which 1s a joint and several hability across seven members of the Group who were
also members of the VAT group, and ties into the VAT assessments referenced in paragraph 3 49
which may not be the final position

The estimated net property for ARMS 1s approximately £447,000 resulting in a Prescribed Part
fund of £92,400 for unsecured creditors

CcM

In respect of CM, the estimated funds available for unsecured creditors 1s £399,000 As CM did not
have any secured or preferential creditors, the full amount of the net property 1s available for the
unsecured creditors

The estimated debt for CM 1s more than previously reported, a proportion of this uplift relates to
a VAT liability which 1s a joint and several liability across seven members of the Group who were
also members of the VAT group, and ties into the VAT assessments referenced in paragraph 3 49
which may not be the final position

Funds availabte for distribution and dividend rates are detailed before taking into account the
estimated costs of making the distribution

Please note that the hikely levels of returns are based upon estimates and are subject to change

Administrators' Progress Report

ADMS01




AAI Realisations Limited (formerly Argent Adjusting and [nvestigations Limited)
CM Realisations Limited (formerly Carmichaels {(KC) Limited) and

Argent Risk Management Solutions Limited

All'in Admimistration (together the Companies)

In respect of preferential or unsecured creditors, UK msolvency legislation stipulates that
credstors of the same class should be treated equally Hence the funds available for distribution
are split on a pro-rata basis amongst all creditors of each class, regardless of the size of their

claims

For further information please refer to section 5 of this report

Admunistrators’ Progress Report
ADMS501 5




AAI Realisations Limrted (formerly Argent Adjusting and Investigations Limited)
CM Realisations Limited (foermerly Carmichaels {(KC) Limited) and

Argent Risk Management Soluttons Limited

Allin Administration (together the Compames)

3

31

Progress of the Administrations

In addition to their statutory objective, the Administrators have duties imposed by insolvency
and other legislation and their regulating professional bodies The Administrators have set out
mformation in respect of the progress of these duties in additton to that of the realisation of
assets and distribution of available funds The detail provided 15 intended to provide users of this
report with information to allow them te understand how the Admimstrators’ fees and expenses
as set out 1n Appendices D and E have been incurred, as well as the sensitivities that might be
applicable to the Administrators’ anticipated fees and expenses over the remainder of the
Administrations

Sales consideration

On appointment the Administrators completed various pre-packaged sales of the Group’s
businesses to Premex Services Limited (Premex), Davies Group Limited (Dawvies) and

Argent Health and Safety Limited (AHS) Full details of the Sales and Purchase Agreements
(SPAs) are provided 1n the Administrators' Statement of Proposals issued on 17 December 2015
(the Proposals) which are summarised below

AAl
Premex Services Limited Motor investigations work in progress 131,922
Dawies Group Limuted Debtors 850,000
Work in progress 369,990
[ntellectual property 1
Specified contracts 1
Fixtures and fittings 1
Customer records 1
Employee recovds 1
Goodwll 1
Total 1,351,918

M
Davies Group Limited Debtors 100,000
Work 1n progress 80,000
[ntellectual property 1

Customer records 1
Gooadwill 1
Specified contracts 1

Total 180,004

Adnunistrators' Progress Report

ADM501




AAl Realisations Limited (formerly Argent Adjusting and Investigations Limited)
CM Realisations Limuted {formerly Carmichaels (KC) Limited) and

Argent Risk Management Solutions Limited

All 1n Adnmunistration (together the Companies)

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

ARMS
Argent Health and Safety Limited Debtors 75% of collections
Work 1n progress 75% of collections
Total Mimmum amount to be
received 15 £406,526

Transitional Services Agreement {TSA)

Overview and summary

In order to facilitate the sales of the Group’s businesses 1t was agreed as part of the SPAs thatall
parties would enter into a TSA, whereby central management services would continue to be
provided for a imited period The purpose of the TSA was to enable smooth transition of the
businesses to the purchasers with as little impact as possible on the businesses during that time
The TSA would cperate through PML

The recipients of TSA services each received a range of IT, finance, HR, payroll (together Central
Services) and facilities services in order to effectively transition the businesses and assets
purchased over a period of time

One T5A recipient migrated off the TSA 1n December 2015 with five further recipients migrating
in Fehruary 2016 The final four TSA recipients continued to receive services for a period of six
months to May 2016, with two extending services further as discussed below

Each recipient contributed an amount towards the costs of supplying the TSA services In
addition, management fees were charged to Group compames, ncluding AAI and ARMS, for which
the operation of a TSA was essential 1n agreeing the SPAs In the Period, management charges of
£95,957 and £20,995 were paid in respect of the costs of the TSA, by AAl and ARMS respectively
CM 1s not required to discharge any management charges

Employees

On appointment, 81 employees of AAl and 26 employees of ARMS transferred to the various
purchasers (under the Transfer of Undertakings {Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006)
(TUPE)

TSA extension and conclusion

The duration of the TSA was mnitially six months with each recipient to provide a migration plan
to the Administrators to be implemented within this imeframe All but two recipients have
successfully completed migration from the TSA

The remaining two recipients’ migration plans invelve the decommussioning and transition of
existing [T equipment, albeit 1n a streamlined form, over a period of $1x to eight weeks 1n order to
comply with Data Protection Act principles This will require the retention of 20 TSA staff

The Administrators have agreed the migration plan on the basts that a contribution to the
decommissioning costs 1s being provided as part of the process which will help fulfil certain
obligations required under the SPAs and TSA

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADMS501




AAl Realisations Limited (formerly Argent Adjusting and [nvestigations Limited)
CM Realisations Limuted (formerly Carmichaels {(KC) Limited) and

Argent Risk Management Solutions Limited

Allin Admintstration (together the Companies)

310 Beyond this period, the two recipients also require continued provision of a hmited number of
services which will continue to be provided under the extended TSA

Properties - AAl
311 On appointment AA] held seven leasehold properties nationwide

312 The continued occupation of certain properties was essential to the successful delivery of the TSA
services and, where relevant, to minimise the disruption to purchasers Other Group companies
receving the benefit of the TSA services provided under the TSA but not 1n direct occupation of
the property have contributed to the costs associated with the properties As such, funds of
£45,620 have been received 1n the Peried, there has therefore been no detrimental financial
impact on the unsecured creditors of AAI

313 On appointment the Admimstrators sought to negotiate terms with landlords, rating authorities
and utility providers for monthly payments 1n arrears to benefit the cash flow

314  The Adminstrators have continued to haise with landlords, rating authorties and utility
suppliers on a regular basis to ensure payments are made, correct charges have been applied and
accounts are closed in a imely manner A high volume of payments relating to property costs
have been processed and the Administrators continue to work towards finalising account
closures FPlease note, this ime has been posted to floating charge realisations as funds were
recerved and payments were made out of the floating charge account.

315 The Administrators have vacated all properties On vacation, the Administrators 1ssued letters to
the landlords requesting acceptance of the surrender All landlords have rematned silent an
acceptance of the surrenders to date Prior to vacating the properties, the Administrators
attended each site to obtain meter readings and ensure that all items were removed from the
premiuses The Administrators are working towards settling all costs for the period of occupation

316 All properties were opted to tax on appointment to ensure that VAT could be recovered on
expenses

Realisation of assets - AAl

wip

317  Asdetailed in the Proposals, the Administrators completed sales of AAl's assets to Premex and
Davies for total consideration of £1 4 millien

318 Premex purchased work in progress (WIP) 1n respect of motor investigation cases from the
Administrators for consideration of £131,922

319 Davies purchased AAl's remaiming WIP and all debtor balances of consideration of £369,990 and
£850,000, respectively

320  The consideration from Premex and Davies has been received and 1s detailed the Receipts and
Payments Account at Appendix C

Salary funding
321 As detailed above, 81 employees transferred to Premex, Davies and AHS on appointment The

purchasers were unable to integrate the payroll system immediately upon the purchase of the
assets and businesses It was therefore agreed that wages for the transferred employees would be

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADbM501 8




AA! Realisations Limited (formerly Argent Adjusting and [nvestigations Limited)
CM Realisations Limited (formerty Carmichaels (KC) Limited} and

Argent Risk Management Solutions Limited

All in Admunistration (together the Companies)

322

323

324

325

326

327

328

329

330

331

paid out of the Administration by funds provided by the purchasers, until such time that the
employees were fully transferred to the purchasers’ existing systems

As a result, funds of £65,698 have been received in AAI These realisations offset against the costs

of post-appointment wages, tax and deductions, detailed on the Receipts and Payments at
Appendix C

Employee loans

At the date of appointment there were loans due from employees amounting to £6,421 These
related to travel loans

To date, the Administrators have recovered employee loans of £2,477 from employees of AAl The
Admunistrators are currently reviewing the employee loan debtor ledger in order to determine

the commerciality of continuing to chase or whether to 1ssue legal proceedings to recover these
sums

Nominal receipts

The Administrators have received bank interest of £415, sundry reahsations of £175 and rates
refunds of £4,945 1n the Period

As part of the business sale to Davies, AAl has received £6 1n respect of specified contracts,
fixtures and fittings, customer records, employee records, intellectual property and goodwll

Realisation of assets - CM

As detailed 1n the Proposals, the Administrators completed a sale of CM’s WIP and dehtors for
sales consideration of £80,000 and £100,000, respectively

The sales consideration has been received and 1s detailed at the Receipts and Payments Account
at Appendix C

Cash at bank

The amount of £270,339 has been received 1n relation to the funds held in CM’s pre-appointment
bank account. No further realisations are expected

Nominal receipts
Bank interest of £65 has been received in the Period

As part of the business sale to Davies, CM has received £4 1n respect of mtellectual property,
goodwill, customer records and specified contracts

Admimstratoers’ Progress Report

ADM501




AAl Reabsations Limited (formerly Argent Adjusting and Investigabions Limited)
CM Realisations Limited (formerly Carmichaels (KC) Limuted) and

Argent Risk Management Selutions Limited

All in Adnmunistration (together the Companies)

332

333

334

335

336

337

338

339

340

341

Realisation of assets - ARMS

On appointment the Administrators completed a sale of ARMS' assets to AHS, a company
established by Tim Oliver, a former director of ARMS

The sales consideration for these assets was entirely deferred with AHS agreeing to remit to the
Administrators 75% of the acquired debtor and WIP balances collected over a 12 month period,
with a mimmum guaranteed amount to be received of £406,525

The Administrators have closely monitored collections on a fortrughtly basis In the Period,
collections have been received by both ARMS and the Group therefore a reconciliation and
appertionment process was required to ascertain the quantum that had been receiwved to date,
solely relating to the deferred consideration Time has been incurred haising with AHS on a
regular basis to obtain up to date collection figures

The Admimistrators and AHS undertock an imtial reconciliation 1n order to establish the level of
collectable WIP and debtor balances Following this process, credit notes were 1ssued confirming
that £800,588 of debtors and WIP remain collectable by AHS The maximum level of deferred
consideration 1s therefore £600,441, being 75% of available collections

Deferred consideration of £474,913 has been received 1n the Period Please note, an element of
the deferred censideration has been applied to fixtures and fittings which were transferred to
AHS on appointment Realisations in respect of these fixtures and fittings are 1n line with a
valuation received from Hilco Valuation Services

The Administrators confirm that a further £117,871 of deferred consideration has been received
outside the Period, bringing the total deferred consideration to £592,783

The Admimstrators do not anticipate the receipt of any further deferred consideration above this
level

Salary funding

As detailed above, 26 employees transferred to AHS on appointment. AHS was unable to integrate
the payroll system immediately upon the purchase of the assets and businesses It was therefore
agreed that wages for the transferred employees would be paid out of the Administration by
funds provided by the purchasers, until such time that the employees were fully transferred to
the purchasers’ existing systems

As aresult, funds of £18,743 have heen received in ARMS These realisations offset against the

costs of post-appointment salaries, tax and deductions, detailed on the Receipts and Payments
Account at Appendix C

Nominal receipts

ARMS has received bank interest of £18 and cash at bank of £968 1n the Penod

Admmstrators' Progress Report

ADM501

10




AAl Realisations Limited (formerly Argent Adjusting and Investigations Limited)
CM Realisations Limited (formerly Carmichaels {KC) Limited) and

Argent Risk Management Solutions Liruted

Allin Administration (together the Compames)

342

343

344

345

346

347

348

349

350

351

Connected party transaction

As detailed in the Proposals and in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, please
be advised that the following assets were sold to a former director of the Company

Date
involved and sideration
re of fransi Consideration paid £ Sold 1o Relationship

23/11/2015 Debtors, WIP, fixtures  75% earn out on Ongoing AHS - acompany Former
and fittings, goodwall collected WIP and established bya  director
debtors subjectto a former director
minimum of £406,525 of ARMS

Further to the marketing of the business which was undertaken prior to the sale being agreed the
Administrators believe the above deal to provide the best outcome to the creditors of ARMS

intercompany receivables

AAl and ARMS are party to an Intercreditor Agreement dated 21 December 2011 between certain
companies within the Group and the secured lenders (the Agreement) The Agreement was
subsequently amended on 22 June 2015

The Agreement results in the secured lenders receiving the benefit of the intercompany dividends
paid to those parties subject to the Agreement The result of this, 1s that any funds which would
ordinanly be distributed to a member of the Group will in fact be distributed to the secured
lenders

The directors’ SoA has confirmed that there are intercompany receivable balances 1n respect of
AAland ARMS AAl1s owed approximately £1 9 million from ARMS, LLP and PML ARMS 1s owed
approximately £200,000 from LLP CM 1s owed approximately £482,000 from LLP

Please note, the balances will rank as unsecured claims and are subject to set off

The Administrators will conduct a review of the intercompany receivables 1n the next Period
VAT assessments — AAl and ARMS

During 2012, HMRC raised, as part of an industry review of VAT charged by law firms, an
assessment on AAl and ARMS for payment of VAT which had not been charged on supplies 1t had
deemed to be exempt supplies The Administrators understand that this was an action that HMRC
took with a number of organisations which operated 1n the same market as AAl and ARMS AAI
and ARMS appealed the assessment and asserted that its treatment of the supplies as being
exempt was correct. This appeal remains ongoing and we are 1n correspondence with HMRC with
regards to same

The directors have included realisable values of £6 3 mullion 1n AAl and £5 8 million in the SoA In
respect of the VAT which they believe will become due, fellowing the conclusion the appeal wath
HMRC The number mcluded 1s based on the assumption that VAT will be due from a number of
the companies’ clients, per the terms of the VAT indemmties included in the respective service
agreements

It should be noted that whilst the VAT may become due, the Adminustration may impact the level
of realisable value achievable from this category of asset We are reviewing this position with
HMRC and will provide a further update on this matter in our next report, when we anticipate the
position will have become clearer

Admimstrators' Progress Report

ADMS01

11




AAI Reahisations Limuted (formerly Argent Adjusting and [nvestigations Limited)
CM Realisations Limited (formerly Carmichaels (KC) Limited) and

Argent Risk Management Solutions Limited

All in Administration (together the Companies)

353

354

355

356

357

358

359

Administration (including statutory reporting)

In addition to their duties relating to realising and distributing the assets of the Companuies, the
Administrators must comply with certain statutory comphance matters in accordance with the
Insolvency Act 1986 These include, notifying the stakeholders of the appointment, preparing
bir-annual reports to creditors advising of the progress of the Administratien, holding meetings
with creditors (1n respect of CM) and haising with employees The Admimistrators are responsible
for haising with HMRC to determine the final position 1n respect of corporation tax, PAYE, VAT
and other taxes that may be owed by or to the Companies, and for filing tax returns for the
duration of the Administrations

In order to ensure the matters of the Administrations are being progressed sufficiently, the
Admunistrators have a duty to conduct periodic case reviews and complete case checklists [n
addition, the Administrators’ treasury function will also comply with cash accounting
requirements including raising payments, processing journal vouchers and posting receipts,
preparing bank reconcihations and statutory returns

The time taken for statutery tasks is largely fixed, insofar as the cost of preparing a report to
creditors or filing an annual return 1s similar for most cases, except where cases are very large or
complex, such as this case Where the costs of statutory compliance and reporting to creditors
exceeds the initial estimate, 1t will generally be because the duration of the case has been longer
than expected, due to for example protracted realisation of assets, and therefore additional
periodic reports have had to be prepared and distributed to stakeholders

Creditors (claims and distribution)

Details of the estimated outcome for creditors can be found 1n section 5

Secured creditors — AAl and ARMS

The Administrators have provided formal reports, non-formal written and verbal updates

(via both meetings and telephone commumcations) to the secured creditors regarding the
progress of the Administrations and specifically asset realisations The Administrators were also
required to provide updated estimated outcome statements and cash flows 1 order to
understand the anticipated return to the secured creditors

Employees

The Administrators have been required to communicate with employees who transferred to the
various purchasers, together with dealing with employee queries as they arise They have also
ensured that information requirements have been dealt with and data protection in relation to
employee information has been adhered to

Unsecured creditors

Due to the number of creditors and the size of the businesses, the Administrators have received a
high volume of general creditor queres via verbal and written correspondence Significant time
has therefore been spent updating creditors on the Admimistrations and providing details of
expected dividend rates

It1s anticipated that a dividend will be paid to unsecured creditors i all companies Prior to the
dividends being paid, the claims of all unsecured creditors will need to be adjudicated AAI has
over 150 creditors totalling £16 7 million, CM has over 10 creditors totailing £4 8 milhon and
ARMS has over 40 creditors totalling £11 7 million Please note, the Administrators are yet to
start the adjudication of claims process

Admimstrators' Progress Report

ADMSQ1

12




AAl Realisations Limited {formerly Argent Adjusting and [nvestigations Limited)
CM Realisations Limited (formerly Carmichaels (KC) Linuted) and

Argent Risk Management Solutions Limited

Allin Administration (together the Companies)

4

41

42

43

Investigations

The Administrators conducted investigations into the conduct of the directors and transactions
entered into prior to the Companies’ insolvency, as required by the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986, and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 - Investigations by Office
Holders in Admimistrations and Insolvent Liquidations

During the investigations, the Administrators reviewed the Compames’ books and records, pre-
appomtment bank statements and management accounts Questionnaires that were completed by
the directors/partners were also reviewed The Administrators also haised with company staff in
order to confirm whether there was any conduct that required further investigation

Based upon the outcome of the investigations, there were no matters identified that required
further action

Admimistrators' Progress Report

APMS501

13




AAl Reahsations Limited (formerly Argent Adjusting and Investigations Limited)
CM Realisations Limited (formerly Carmrchaels (KC) Limuted) and

Argent Risk Management Solutions Limited

Allin Admmistration (together the Companies)

5

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

Estimated outcome for creditors

The table below sets out the financing of the Group at the date of appomtment, this has been
updated to include the results of a reconciliabion process completed shortly after appointment
Please note, this does not include CM as CM 1s not subject to the secured creditors security

Group financing Total
Lender {£m) (Em)
Super senior
Cross Ocean Partners (COP) 65
Total super semor debt 65
First hen
Lloyds Banking Group (LBG) 161
Royal Bank of Scotland (RBS) 85
Cross Ocean Partners {COP) 136
Total first hen debt 382
Second hen
Ares Management (AM) 269
Total second hen debt 269
Total secured debt 716
Loan notes
Duke Street LLP (DS) 432
Vendor loan notes 239
Management loan notes 431
Total loan notes 1102
Total Group lending 1818

Secured creditors

LBG acts as security agent under the facilities agreement between the syndicated lenders LBG,
RBS, COP and AM (together the secured creditors)

Following appomntment, the Administrators investigated the position in relation to the Loan Notes
and confirm that these are unsecured against Trillam Intermediate Limited and Trilliam Loanco
Limited

The parent company, Triliam Midco Limited (Midco) originally granted a debenture dated
21 December 2011 to the secunity agent This was subsequently acceded to by 13 of the Group
companies, which included AAl and ARMS, on 12 September 2012

The security agent subsequently hedged its debt under an inter-creditor agreement dated
21 December 2011 with AM, Santander UK Plc and RBS COP bought into the syndicate in
June 2015, having purchased the debt originally held by Santander UK Plc

COP extended a further £6 5 milhon 1n June 2016 on a super senior basis, meamng it has an
elevated priority of payment in relation to the other secured debt The super semor debt due to
COP has been paud in full from realisations across the Group

The debt at the date of appointment due to the first and second hien secured creditors totalled
£66 5 million as detailed above Following a review of funds held 1n various company/client bank
accounts, a sum of £1 4 million was 1dentified as available for the secured lenders to apply set-off
The total secured first and second lien debt therefore stands at £65 1 milhion across the Group,

Admmstrators' Progress Repart

ADM501

14




AAI Realisations Limited (formerly Argent Adjusting and Invesngations Limited)
CM Realisatsons Limited (formerly Carmichaels (KC) Limited) and

Argent Risk Management Solutions Limuted

Allin Administration (together the Companies)

Administrators' Progress Report
ADMS501

15




AAI Realisations Limited (formerly Argent Adjusting and Investigations Limtted)
CM Realisations Limited (formerly Carmuchaels (KC) Limited) and

Argent Rusk Management Solutions Limited

All in Admunistration (together the Compames)

58

59

510

511

512

513

514

515

516

517

518

To date there has been no distributions to the secured creditors from AAl and ARMS

It1s estimated that the first lien lenders wall receive a distribution of between £15 2 million and
£21 8 million across the Group, reflecting a return of between 40% and 57% of the total first lien
debt. it 1s anticipated that distributions of £819,000 and £355,000 will be made from AAI and
ARMS, respectively The first lien secured creditors will suffer a shortfall on their lending

It1s anticipated that the second lien lender will not receive a distribution from the Group

The secured creditors alse benefit from an inter-creditor agreement whereby the secured
creditors will recerve the benefit of any intercompany dwvidends

Preferential creditors

AAl and ARMS

The Administrators estimate that preferential claims against AAl and ARMS will be £7,602 and
£1,014 respectively As detailed above, following appointment the Administrators became aware
of employers’ pension contributions which had not been paid into the companies’ pension
schemes and some unpaid holiday pay which related to employees who had left LLP to join a new
firm

Preferential creditors will be paid in full in both companies
M

CM did not have any employees and therefore there are no preferential claums in the
Admunistration

Unsecured Creditors

AAl and ARMS

Where there 15 a floating charge which was created on or after 15 September 2003, the
Admimstrators are required to create a fund from the companies’ net property available for the
benefit of unsecured creditors (Unsecured Creditors’ Fund}, commonly known as the
‘Prescrnibed Part’

According to the directors’ SoA, there are unsecured creditors totalling £16 7 million 1n AAI and
£11 7 million in ARMS In respect of AAL third party creditor balances total £14 0 million and
inter-company crediter balances total £2 7 million In regards to ARMS, third party creditor
balances total £8 7 million and inter-company creditor balances total £3 0 million

Based on present information, the Administrators estimate the value of AAl's and ARMS’ net
floating charge property to be £1 0 rulhion and £447,000, respectively Arising from this, the
value of the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund 1s estimated to be £203,000 and £92,400 As a result, the
Administrators anticipate that dividends of approximately cne pence 1n the pound will be
available for the creditors of AAl and less than one pence in the pound available to the creditors
of ARMS

Due to the Agreement, detailed 1n section 3 any dividends due to companies within the Group,
with the exception of Trilliam Holdco Limited, Trilliam Loanco Limited and CM who are not party
to the Agreement, will be paid direct to the secured creditors The validity of this agreement has
been confirmed by the Admimstrators’ legal advisors

Admunistrators’ Progress Report

ADMS501

16




AAI Realisations Limited (formerly Argent Adjusting and Investigatons Limited)
CM Realisations Lumited {formerly Carmichaels (KC) Limited) and

Argent Risk Management Solutions Limited

Allin Administration (together the Companies)

cM

519 According to the directors’ SoA, unsecured creditor balances total £4 8 million, of which
£4 2 million relates to third party creditor balances and £0 6 million 1n respect of inter-company
creditors

520 All of CM's net property 1s available for the unsecured creditors Based on current information,
the Administrators estimate that funds available to the unsecured creditors will be £399,000
resulting in a dividend of approximately eight pence 1n the pound

Admimstrators' Progress Report
ADMS501 17




AAI Realisations Limited (formerly Argent Adjusting and Investigations Limited)
CM Realisations Linuted (formerly Carmichaels (KC) Limited) and

Argent Risk Management Solutions Limited

All1in Administration (together the Compamies)

6 What happens next

Creditors’ rights

61 within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the
agreement of at least 5% of the value of the unsecured creditors} may request in writing that the
Admumstrators provide further information about their fees or expenses (other than
pre-administration costs) which have been 1itemised 1n this progress report

62 Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the agreement of at least 10% of the value
of unsecured creditors) may, within eight weeks of receipt of this report, make an application to
court on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Administrators’ fees 15 inappropriate, or that the
fees charged or the expenses 1incurred by the Administrators during the period of this report are
excessive

Extensions

63 This report has been prepared for creditors 1n support of the request to extend the
Administrations of AAl and ARMS by 12 months In the event that the request to extend the
Admunistrations 1s approved, a further report will be circulated to all creditors within one month
of the next six month period ended 22 November 2016, or sooner 1f the Administration has been
finalised For details of the proposed exit routes, please see Appendix G

For and on behalf of
The Companies

"
¢

Peter Saville
Admunistrator

Encs

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADMS501 18




AAl Realisabions Limited (formerly Argent Adjusting and Investigations Limited)
CM Realisations Limnited (formerly Carmichaels (KC) Limited) and

Argent Risk Management Solutions Limited

All 1n Administration (together the Companies)

Appendix A.  Group structure

Tritharn Hoidco Limited (07826149)

Trtham Loanco Limited
(07826178}

Trilllan Inteemediate Limited
{7883535)

Tnfiam Midco Limied (07826292}

Tnliam Bidoo Limited (07826381)

Parabis Group Limited {077 85269)

Woodfield
Consultancy
Lmi::'ces &Jo?sl Paratis Holdings Paratzs Limited
Wm‘:’:,_egﬂ" Lmiled (06828577} (D4411788)
Services Limited)
{07235363)
[ [ I |
Fixed Parabis Law ;Tms Plexus Law ng:‘ ng:nrn'ﬂcl;:w
" r:i::: > DC':;';;& Limitedt (0';3";2337) Limited Limited
° { ) (04411787) (0602484822)  (0B514654)
Argent Risk
Parahis Paribis ARL AAL CM
Resourcing (':.;ﬁ:nm Management I Realisations Mgn;gle;:m Realisations Arl_?:rmze Realisations
Limetad South Africa) vimuted Limited Limited Limited (07542832) Limitad
oe167a3) ¢ (64717147} (05579351) (04720443) [05104703)

Key [ Administrauen Apponiment

Administrators' Progress Report

ADM301

Other group enlilies

{05335890)

Tumstone
Group
Holdings
Limited
{04305759)

Tumstone
Audit &
I
Limited
{04157816)

19




AAI Realisations Limited (formerly Argent Adjusting and Investigations Limited)
CM Realisations Limited {formerly Carmichaels (KC) Limited) and

Argent Risk Management Solutions Limited

Alltn Admimistration (together the Companies)

Appendix B.  Statutory information

Company information — AAI

Company name AAI Realisations Linuted (formerly Argent Adjusting and investigations Lunuted)

Registered number 04720443

Registered office c/o AlixPartners, The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Trading address Offtces nationwide '
Trading names Argent Liability Adjusters and Argent Investigations

Court details Hrgh Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

Court reference CR-2015-005048

Company information - CM :

|

Cotnpany name €M Realisations Limited {formerly Carmichaels (KC) Limited)

Registered number 05104703

Registered office c/o AlixPartners, The Zemith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Trading address Offices nationwide

Trading names Argent Property Adjusters |
|

Court reference CR-2015-910%

|
i Court details High Court of Justtce, Chancery Division, Companies Court |
|
I
|

Company information — ARMS

1 Company name Argent Risk Management Solutions Limited
} Registered number 05336990
Registered office c/o AlixPartners, The Zenith Buillding, 26 $pnng Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB
‘ Trading address Unit E, 5 The Beacons, Beaconsfield Road, Hatfield, AL10 8EQ
1 Trading names Argent Health and Safety
} Court details High Court of justice, Chancery Diwision, Companies Court
Court reference CR-2015-009049

Appointor’s information

Name Address Position

|
\
|
|
Jason Powell c/o Renaissance, 12 Dingwall Road, Croydon, Surrey, CRO 2ZNA Director
|

Admnistrators’ Progress Report
ADMS501 20




AAI Realisations Limuted (formerly Argent Adjusting and Investigations Limited)
CM Realisations Limuted (formerly Carmichaels (KC) Limited) and

Argent Risk Management Solutions Limited

Allin Administration {together the Companies)

Administrators’ information

P

Name Address number | Name ofauthorising body

Anne Clare O'Keefe AlixPartners, The Zemth Building, 008375 Insolvency Practitioners Association
26 Spring Gardens, Manchester M2 1AB

Peter Mark Saville AlxPartners, 6 New Street Square, London, 009029 I[nsolvency Pracztioners Association
EC4A 3AT

Benjamin James AlixPartners, Cornerstone, 014190 [Insolvency Practitioners Association

Browne 107 West Regent Street, Glasgow, G2 2BA

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986, all functions of the
Administrators are to be exercised by any or all of the Admnistrators All references to the Administrators
should be read as the Joint Administrators

Administrators' Progress Report
ADMS01 21




AAI Realisations Limited (formerly Argent Adjusting and Investigations Lamited)
CM Realisations Lamited (formerly Carmichaels (KC) Limited) and

Argent Risk Management Solutiens Linuted

Allin Admmstration (together the Companies)

Appendix C.  Receipts and Payments Accounts for the period
23 November 2015 to 22 May 2016

AAl
Statement
of Affairs £ £
Fixed charge assets
Recepts
1 Goodwill 1
1 Intellectual property 1
2
Balance of fixed charge assets 2
Floating charge assets
Recepts
1 Customer records 1
1 Employee records 1
1 Specified contracts 1
1  Fodures & fittings 1
850,000 Book debts 850,000
6,331,499 VAT assessments -
Uncertain  Intercompany receivables -
501912 WIP
Motor mvestigations WIP 131,922
WIP 369,990
Employee loans 2477
Contnbution to property costs 45,620
Salary funding 65,698
Rates refund 4,945
Bank interest 415
Sundry realisations 175
1,471,245
Payments
Pre-administration costs
Agents' fees 2617
Pre-appointment employee caosts 159,064
Post-appointment employee costs 65,698
Management charges 95,597
Category 1 disbursements
Stationery and postage 515
Statutory advertising 85
Rent and service charges 30,084
Rates 6,135
Utilities 2,913
Bank charges 64
(362,772)
Balance of floating charge assets 1,108,473
Total balance 1,108,475
Represented by
Interest beanng accounts 1,101,340
VAT recevable 7,135
1,108,475

Note The above i1s subject to small rounding differences

Admunistrators' Progress Report
ADM501

22




AAI Reahisations Limited {formerly Argent Adjusting and Investigations Limited)
CM Realisations Limited (formerly Carmichaels (KC) Limited) and

Argent Risk Management Solutions Limited

Allin Admuinistration (together the Companies)

M
Statement
of Affairs £ £
Uncharged assets
Receipts
Customer records 1
1 Intellectual property 1
Specified contracts 1
1 Goodwll 1
100,002 Book debts 100,000
80,000 WIP 80,000
Cash at bank 270,339
Bank interest 65
450,408
Payments
Pre-administration costs
Agents' fees 429
Category 1 disbursements
Stationery and postage 45
Statutory advertising 186
Stamp duty 750
Bank charges 3
(1,423)
Total balance 448,985
Represented by
interest beaning account 448,851
VAT recevable 134
448 985

Note The above 15 subject to small rounding differences

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADMS501




AAI Realisations Limited (formerly Argent Adjusting and Investigations Limited}

CM Realisations Limited (formerly Carmichaels (KC) Limmited) and
Argent Risk Management Sclutions Limited
All 1n Administration (together the Compames)

ARMS
Statement
of Affairs £ £
Fixed charge assets
Receipts
Goodwill 1
1
Floating charge assets
Receipts
5,808,433 VAT assessments -
107,274 Book debts 152,298
299,252  WIP collection 306,114
Fixtures and fittings 16,500
Cash at bank 568
Salary funding 18,743
Bank interest 18
494,641
Payments
Pre-administration costs
Agent fees 243
Category 1 disbursements
Stationery and postage 127
Statutory advertising 85
Irrecoverable VAT 34
Pre-appointment safary costs 47,793
Management charges 20,995
Post-appointment salary costs 18,743
Bank charges 6
(88,025)
Balance of floating charge assets 406,615
Total balance 406,616
Represented by
Interest bearing accounts 403,034
VAT recelvable 3,583
406,617

Note The above I1s subject to small rounding differences

Admimstrators' Progress Report

ADMS01

24



AAI Realisations Limuted (formerly Argent Ad)usting and Investigations Limited)
CM Realisations Linnted (formerly Carmichaels (KC) Limited) and

Argent Risk Management Solutions Limited

All in Administration (together the Companies)

Appendix D. Administrators’ fees and pre-administration costs

Fees

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Admimistrations’ can be downloaded from AlixPartners’ creditor portal

(http //www alixpartnersinfoportal com} If you would prefer this to be sent to you 1n hard copy please

contact the Admimstrators and they will forward a copy to you

Approval of the Admimistrators’ fees has been sought in accordance with rute 2 106 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 On 12 February 2016, the secured and preferential creditors of AAl and ARMS approved that
the basis of the Admimstrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time properly spent by the
Admnistrators and their staff on matters arising in the Admimstration

Approval for the Administrators’ fees 1n relation to CM was sought at the first meeting of creditors held on
11 January 2016 at the offices of AlixPartners, The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester,

M2 1AB At the meeting, the creditors approved that the Administrators’ time costs be fixed by reference
to the time properly spent by the Administrators and their staff on matters arising in the Administration

The Administrators have not drawn any fees in the Period
Administrators’ fee estimate
The fee estimates were originally provided when the basis of the Administrators’ fees was approved A

copy of those estimates of the anticipated amount of work and the costs associated with 1t are set out
below

AA|
Hours Blended rate per | Aoticipated cost
Activity category anticipated hour £ L
Asset realisation 4 428 1,714
Trading (T5A) 15 336 5,050
Statutory comphance 75 248 18,590
[nvestiganons 12 262 3,150
Agreement of claims and distnbution of funds 72 313 22,495
Total 178 286 50,999

™M
Howrs Blended rate per | Anticipated cost
Activity category anticipated hour £ £
Asset realisation 4 428 1,714
Trading (TSA) 15 336 5,050
Statutory comphance 75 248 18,590
Investigations 12 262 3,150
Agreement of claims and distribution of funds 72 313 22,495
Total 178 286 50,999

Admimstrators’ Progress Report
ADM501 25




AAI Realisations Lemuted (formerly Argent Adjusting and Investigations Limited)
CM Realisations Limuted (formerly Carmichaels (KC) Limited) ang

Argent Risk Management Solutions Limited

Allin Admuinistration (together the Companmes)

ARMS

Hours Blended rate per | Anticipated cost
Activity category anticipated hour £ £
Asset realisation 50 424 21,194
Trading (TSA) 16 449 7,180
Statutory compliance 73 248 18,170
Investigations 10 291 2,910
Agreement of claims and distribution of funds B7 317 27.545
Total 236 326 76,999

The above estimates were based on information available to the Administrators at the time the approval
of their fee basis was scught

Admimstrators' Progress Report
ADMS01 26




AAl Realisations Limited (formerly Argent Adjusting and [nvestigations Limited)
CM Realisations Limited (formerly Carmichaels (KC) Limited) and

Argent Risk Management Solutions Limited

Allin Administration (together the Companies)

Administrators’ details of time spent to date

AAl

The Administrators’ time costs for the Period are £181,644 This represents 493 hours at an average rate
of £368 per hour Detailed below 1s a Time Analysis for the Period which provides details of the costs
incurred by area of activity

Average rate per  Time ¢ost for the
Hours incurred hour £ Period £

Administration (including statutory reporting)

Smmtory dunes 114 345 3,938
Admimstranon and planning 549 360 19,758
Repertng to creditors 648 390 25,274
Secured creditors a9 350 315
Employees 72 250 1,802
Unsecured creditors 126 281 3,544

Realisation of assets

Fixed charge 47 332 1,560
Floaang charge 1338 327 43,707
Debtors 15 313 470
Trading

Trading strategy 48 320 1,537
Trading achvittes 1781 413 73,590
Accounung and administrauon 104 332 3,455

Investigations
Director conduct reports 29 382 1108
Other investgatons 13 437 569

Creditors (claims and distribution)

Preferential creditors 03 350 105
Unsecured creditors 34 269 914
Total 4930 368 181,644

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADM501 27




AAl Realisations Lunited (formerly Argent Adjusting and Investigations Limited)
CM Realisations Limited (formerly Carmichaels [KC) Limited) and

Argent Risk Management Solutions Limited

Allin Administration (together the Compames)

CcMm

The Admimistrators’ time costs for the Period are £51,115 This represents 146 hours at an average rate of

£350 per hour Detailed below 1s a Time Analysis for the Period which provides details of the costs

incurred by area of activity

Hours incurred
Administration (including statutory reporting)

Statutory duties 88
Adminmstraton and planning 383
Reportng to creditors 477
Creditors’ meetings B3
Employees &1
Unsecured creditors 93

Realisation of assets

Fixed charge 01
Floanng charge 212
Debtors 10
Trading

Trading strategy 13
Trading acivities 13
Accounting and admimstraten 27
Investigations

Director conduct reports 26
Other tnvestigations 20

Creditors (clarms and distribution)

Unsecured creditors 14

Total 1461

Admimistrators’ Progress Report
ADM501

Average rate per
hour £

302
360
374
324
295
282

350
336
295

240
305
410

386
388

303

350

Time cost for the
Perivd £

2,661
13,807
17,827

2,689

30

2,624

35
7,131
295

31z
397
1,106

1,004
775

424

51,115

28



AAl Realisations Limited (fermerly Argent Adjusting and Investigations Limited)
CM Realisations Limited (formerly Carmichaels (KC) Limited) and

Argent Risk Management Solutions Limited

All in Administration (together the Companies)

ARMS

The Adminustrators’ tume costs for the Period are £94,140 This represents 252 hours at an average rate of
£374 per hour Detailed below 15 a Time Analysis for the Peried which provides details of the costs
incurred by area of activity

Average rate per  Time cost for the

Hours incurred hour £ Period £
Admimistration (including statutory reporting)

Statutory duties 85 311 2,642
Administrabon and planning 623 421 26,205
Reporhng to creditors 691 385 26613
Secured creditors z5 350 875
Employees B89 255 2,273
Unsecured creditors 115 290 3,341

Realisation of assets

Fixed charge a5 350 175
Floattng charge 225 329 7,401
Debtors 43 4 391 16,955
Trading

Trading strategy 13 240 312
Trading acttvities B7 340 2.960
Accountng and admimstration 40 338 1,351
Investigations

Director conduct reports 31 367 1,138
Other invesngations 20 388 775

Creditors (claims and distribution)

Preferential creditors 05 350 175
Unsecured creditors 31 307 $52
Total 2519 374 94,140

Admunistraters’ Progress Report
ADMS501 29




AAI Realisations Limited {formerly Argent Adjusting and investigations Limited)
CM Realisations Limited (formerly Carmuichaels (KC) Limited} and

Argent Risk Management Solutions Limited

Allin Administration (together the Companes)

AAl and ARMS

As seen from the narrative provided 1n section 3, the Administrations have been both complex and time
consuming The Administrators confirm that fees above the budget set out 1n the Proposals will not be
requested or drawn at this stage As such, approval to seek an uplift in fees in respect of AAl and ARMS
will not be requested at this time

M

The Administrators believe that the fee estimate previously provided 1s insufficient to complete their
duties As seen from the narrative provided 1n section 3, the Administration has been hoth complex and
time consuming

Based upon current circumstances and the time the Administrators’ anticipate will be required to
complete their duties, a revised fee estimate 1s set out below

Hours Blended rate per | Anticipated cost

Activity category anticipated hour £ £
Asset reahisation 4 428 1,714
Trading (TSA} 15 336 5,050
Statutory complance 91 250 22,775
Inveshigations 12 262 3,150
Agreement of claims and distribution of funds 72 394 28,370
Total 194 315 61,059

The Administrators are required to seek approval of the increase 1n their fee esiimate from the creditors
originally responsible for approving the basis of their remuneration In this case, that 1s the unsecured
creditors

The approval of the revised fee estimate 1s proposed by the Administrators in the resolution by
correspondence sent to creditors with notification of this report

Pre-administration costs

Pre-administration fees charged and expenses incurred by the Administrators are set out below Approval
for the costs was received from the secured and preferential creditors on 12 February 2016 1n respect of
AAl and ARMS Approval for the costs was received from the unsecured creditors on 11 January 2016 1n
respect of CM

For the avoidance of doubt, these costs are not included 1n the Administrators’ details of time spent to
date

The Administrators will settle the below costs when funds become available

Administraters’ Progress Report
ADMS501 30




AAl Reahsattons Limited (formerly Argent Adjusting and [nvestigations Limited)
CM Realisations Limited (formerly Carmichaels (KC) Lamited) and

Argent Risk Management Solutions Limited

Allin Admimistration (together the Companies)

AAl

The Administrators will settle the below costs when funds become available

Pre-administration fees charged and expenses incurred by AlixPartners are as follows

Charged hy

The Admunistrators

The Administrators
Hogan
Colhers International

Hilco

™M

Charged by

The Administrators

The Administrators
Hogans
Colliers

Hilco

ARMS

Charged by

The Administrators

The Administrators
Hogans

Hilco

of services provided

Total amount
charged £

Brief description
of services provided

Marketing of AAl and 225,391
negotiation of the sale to Davies

and Premex

Disbursements 486
Legal fees 8,000
Valuatton of leases 1,944
Valuation of tangible assets 673
Total 236,494

Total amount
charged £

Briet description
of services provided

Marketing of CM and 32,199
negotiation of the sale to Davies

Disbursements 69
Legal fees 1,000
Valuation of leases 278
Valuation of tangible assets 151
Total 33,697

Total amount
charged £

Brief description

Marketing of ARMS and 64,399
negotiathion of the sale to AHS

Disbursements 139
Legal fees 8,000
Valuation of tangible assets 243
Total 72,781

Adminustrators' Progress Report

ADMS501

Amount
paid £

1,944
673
43,705

Amount
paid £

278
151
6,299

Amount

paid £

243
11,983

Paymeni

Amount unpaid
made by 3

I

LLP (pre- 184,303

appoinment)

- 486

- 8,000

AAl Nil

AAl Nil
192,789

Payment
made by

LLP (pre-
appminment)

- 69

Amount unpaid

I

26,329

- 1,000
- Nl
- Nil

27,398

Payment Amount unpaid
made by £
LLP {pre- 52,659
appoinment)
- 139
- 8,000
- Nil
60,798
31



AAl Realisations Limited (formerly Argent Adjusting and Investigations Limited)
CM Realisations Limuted {formerly Carmichaels (KC) Limited) and

Argent Risk Management Solutions Limited

Allin Adminsstration (together the Companies)

AppendixE.  Administrators’ expenses and disbursements

Expenses of the Administration

The estimate of expenses anticipated to be incurred by the Admimistrators from third parties whilst
dealing with the Administrations was provided to creditors in the Proposals, a copy of that estimate 15 set
out below

AALE | CM £ ARMSE
Legal costs 15,000 22,500 15,000
Insurance cost 1,225 175 -
Bank charges 500 500 500
Total 16,725 23,175 15,500

Current position of Administrators’ expenses

An analysis of the costs paid to date, together with those incurred but not paid as at the end of the Period
1s provided below

AAl
Paid in prior Paid in the | Incurred but not | Total anticipated
period £ paid £ cost L
Employee agent’s fees - - 60 250
Insurance - - 1,205 1,205
Total - - 1,265 1,455
CM
Paid in prior Paid in the | Incurred buat not | Toetal anticipated
period £ period £ paid £ costE
Insurance - - 252 252
Taotal - - 252 252
ARMS
Paid in prior Paid inthe | Incurred but not | Total anticipated
period £ period £ paid £ COSLE
Employee agent’s fees - - 60 250
[nsurance - - 175 175
Total - - 235 425

Admimistrators’ Progress Report
ADM501 32




AAI Realisations Limited (formerly Argent Adjusting and Investigations Limited)
CM Reahisations Limuted (formerly Carmichaels (KC) Lirmited) and

Argent Risk Management Solutions Limited

All in Admimistration (together the Companies)

Administrators’ disbursements

A copy of the analysis of anticipated disbursements previously provided 1s set out below The actual

expenses may be found in the Receipts and Payments Account in Appendix C

Category 1 disbursements
Speaific penalty bond
Statutory advertising
Storage

Stationery and postage
Telephone charges

Total

ME |

225
170
83
100
1,000
1,578

ARMS E

225
170
103
484

1,000

1,982

Category 1 dishursements of £599, £241 and £212 have been drawn in AAL CM and ARMS respectively
Approval to draw category 2 dishursements i relation to AAl and ARMS has been given by the secured
and preferential creditors Appraval to draw category 2 disbursements 1n relation to CM was given by the

creditors at the first meeting held on 11 January 2016

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADMS501

33




AAI Realisations Limited (formerly Argent Adjusting and Investigations Limited)
CM Realisations Limited {formerly Carmichaels (KC) Limited) and

Argent Risk Management Selutions Limited

All in Administration (together the Companies)

Appendix F.  Additional information in relation to the Administrators’ fees
Policy

Detailed below 15 AlixPartners’ policy in relation to
« staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
» professional advisors, and

e disbursements
Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The Admimistrators’ general approach to resourcing thetr assignments is to allocate staff with the skills
and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The case team will usually cansist of a managing director, an associate director or senior associate, an
associate and an analyst. The exact case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the
assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment. On larger, more complex cases, several
staff at all grades may be allocated to meet the demands of the case The Administrators’' charge-out rate
schedule overleaf provides details of all grades of staff

With regard to support staff, ime spent by treasury staff in relation to tasks such as recording
transactions and dealing with bank accounts 1s charged but secretarial ime 1s only recovered 1f a large

block of time 1s 1ncurred, eg report compilation and distribution

The following service 1s being provided on these assignments by an external sub-contractor

Service type Service provider Basis of fee arrangenient Cost todate £

Employee claim processing INSOL Rate per employee -

Professional advisors

On these assignments the Administrators have used the professional advisors listed below The
Administrators have also indicated the basis of their fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to
review on a regular basis

Name of professional advisor Basis of tee arrangement
Hogan Lovells International LLP (legal advice} Hourly rate and disbursements
Willis Towers Watson (Insurance) Risk based premium

Colliers International (valuation and disposal advice) Fixed fee

Hilco Caputal Limated (valuation and disposal advice) Fixed fee

The Admimistrators’ choice was based on their perception of the professional advisors’ experience and
ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of their fee
arrangement with them

Admunistrators’ Progress Report
ADM501 34




AAI Realisattons Limited (formerly Argent Adjusting and Investigations Limited)
CM Realisations Limited (formerly Carmichaels (KC) Limited) and

Argent Risk Management Solutions Limuted

Allin Administration (together the Companies)

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors Category 1 disbursements may include
external supphes of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case eg postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Any properly reimbursed
expenses Incurred by the Administrators and their staff will alse be chargeable

Category 2 disbursements do require approval prior to being paid and will be drawn 1n accordance with
the approval given, they may include

s photocopying - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notifications and reports to creditors and
other copying,

+ printing - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for black and white printing and 15 pence per
sheet for colour, and

« business mileage for staff travel - charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile

Charge-out rates

A schedule of AlixPartners’ hourly charge-out rates for these assignments effective from 1 February 2016
15 detailed below, together with those applicable prior to that date Time s charged by managing directors
and case staff in units of six minutes

Rates from Rates pre
Description £ 1February 2016 Description £ 1 February 2016
Managing director 1 650 Managing director 1 630
Managing director 2 565 Managing director 2 595
Director 570 Director 570
Associate director 4B0  Associate director 460
Senior associate 430  Senior assaciate 430
Associate 350 Associate 350
Analyst 305 Analyst 295
Jumor analyst 200  Jumor analyst 200
Senior treasury associate 230 Senuor treasury assoclate 230
Treasury associate 155 Treasury associate 155
Treasury analyst 100 Treasury analyst 100
Support 95  Support 95

Admnistrators’ Progress Report
ADM501 35




AAl Realisations Limited (formerly Argent Adjusting and [nvestigations Limited)
CM Realisations Limited (formerly Carmichaels (KC) Limited) and

Argent Risk Management Solutions Limited

All 1n Administration (together the Companies)

Appendix G.  Exit routes

Extensions

The Administrations are due to end automatically on 23 November 2016, however, 1t will not be possible
to conclude all outstanding matters in the Administrations prior to this date The Administrators are
therefore seeking the approval of the secured and preferential creditors in AAl and ARMS n accordance
with paragraph 76 of schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986

Creditors voluntary liquidation (CVL)
M

An Administrator does not have the power to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors, other than
the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund, without consent from court. As detailed 1n section 2 the Administrators
anticipate that there will be sufficient funds to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors of CM The
Administrators will therefore file a notice at the Registrar of Companies in crder that the Administration
ceases and the Company automatically moves into CVL

Dissolution of the Companies

AAl and ARMS

AAI and ARMS have no property to permit a distribution to its unsecured creditors other than by way of
the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund The Administrators will therefore file a notice, together with therr final
progress reports, at court and with the Registrar of Companies for dissolution of the companies The
Administrators will send copies of these documents to the companies and its creditors The appomtments
will end following the registration of the notice by the Registrar of Companies

Admumstrators’ Progress Report
ADM501 36




